

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR**  
**AT JAMMU**

**CPSW No. 183/2016**

Satish Kour and ors.

....Petitioner (s)

Through: Mrs. Deepali Arora, Advocate

V/s.

Shafiq Raina and ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mrs. Seema Shekhar, Sr. AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

The judgment passed by this Court on 17.09.2013 in SWP No. 2056/2010 has yet not been complied with. The department of Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution i.e. respondent No. 1 has filed compliance report stating therein that the matter with regard to the framing of the Statutory Rules has been taken up with the ARI and Training Department, whereas in the affidavit filed by the ARI and Training Department, it has been stated that the file has been returned to the respondent No. 1 to make good certain deficiencies. It appears that the matter with regard to the framing of Statutory Rules is shuttling between the Department of Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution and the Department ARI and Training. This appears to be unending process as the respondents lack the requisite sincerity.

With a view to resolve the issue and ensure that Statutory Rules are framed without any further waste of time, I deem it appropriate to call both the Commissioner/Secretaries of Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution and AIR and Training Department to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with relevant record and to indicate the progress made in the

matter of framing the Statutory rules governing the services of the petitioners.

Re-notify on 19.08.2019.

It is made clear that in case the matter is resolved and the Rules are ultimately framed before the next date of hearing, both the Commissioner/Secretaries need not to appear on the next date of hearing.

**(Sanjeev Kumar)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
**04.06.2019**  
Karam Chand

