

Serial No. 34
Regular List-1

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CPSW No. 183/2016 in
SWP No. 2056/2010**

Satish Kour & Ors.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Adeep Bandral, Advocate

Vs

Shafiq Raina, Secy. CAPDD & Anr.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dewakar Sharma, Dy. AG for R-1 &
2
Ms. Chetna Manhas, Assisting Counsel
to Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-3

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE
ORDER
(01.04.2026)

- 01.** Vide order dated 17.09.2013 passed by the learned writ Court, the respondents were directed to prepare/formulate the recruitment rules providing for adequate promotion avenues at all levels and to accord consideration to the petitioners' case for promotion in accordance with such rules.
- 02.** As per the statement of facts filed by the respondents on 05.02.2026, the J&K Consumer Disputes Redressal Commissioner (Non-Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 2024 have been notified vide SO No. 473 dated 13.09.2024. It has been further submitted that in order

to accord consideration to petitioners promotion in accordance with these rules, their cases were placed before the Departmental Promotion Committee on 25.11.2024 and the Departmental Promotion Committee made its recommendations whereafter the promotion orders in favour of some of the petitioners who were eligible to be promoted, have been issued.

- 03.** In view of the above, the judgment of the writ Court stands complied with and, as such, the contempt proceedings are closed.
- 04.** At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that the petitioners have already laid a challenge to the recruitment rules before the Central Administrative Tribunal, Jammu Bench. They are at liberty to pursue the said remedy.
- 05.** Contempt petition is accordingly, **disposed of.**

**(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE**

**JAMMU
01.04.2026
SUNIL**